Forma Financial Information for Inclusion in Investment Circulars” issued by Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments,

estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 December 2023 or at any future date had the

Disposal been completed on 31 December 2023, or the results of and cash flows of the Remaining

Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 or for any future period had the Disposal been completed

on 1 January 2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group as set out in the Group’s 2023 annual report and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 522,261 – – – 522,261

Cost of sales (451,588) – – – (451,588)

Gross profit 70,673 – – – 70,673

Other income, gains, expenses and

losses, net 17,018 – – – 17,018

Impairment losses on trade and other

receivables under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal (2,451) – – – (2,451)

Changes in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through profit or

loss (13,029) – 13,029 (14,731) (14,731)

Selling and distribution expenses (19,491) – – – (19,491)

Administrative expenses (35,323) (1,500) – – (36,823)

Research costs (33,884) – – – (33,884)

Finance costs (9,286) – – – (9,286)

Share of profit of an associate 10,854 – – – 10,854

Share of profit of a joint venture 5,583 – – – 5,583

Loss from income tax (9,336) (1,500) 13,029 (14,731) (12,538)

Income tax credit 14,534 – – – 14,534

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the year 5,198 (1,500) 13,029 (14,731) 1,996

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 150,488 – – – – 150,488

Right-of-use assets 47,380 – – – – 47,380

Interest in an associate 97,145 – – – – 97,145

Interest in a joint venture 47,756 – – – – 47,756

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 154,121 (154,121) – – – –

Restricted bank deposits and

balances 108,122 – – – – 108,122

Bank deposits with original maturity

more than three months 10,500 – – – – 10,500

Deferred tax assets 31,013 – – – – 31,013

646,525 (154,121) – – – 492,404

Current assets
Inventories 32,882 – – – – 32,882

Trade and bills receivable 342,535 – – – – 342,535

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 84,513 – 74,685 – – 159,198

Restricted bank deposits and

balances 65,672 – – – – 65,672

Bank deposits, bank balances and

cash 247,767 – 77,734 (1,500) – 324,001

773,369 – 152,419 (1,500) – 924,288

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payable 259,318 – – – – 259,318

Other payables 34,014 – – – – 34,014

Contract liabilities 3,619 – – – – 3,619

Lease liabilities 212 – – – – 212

Bank borrowings 230,000 – – – – 230,000

Tax payables 10,880 – – – – 10,880

538,043 – – – – 538,043

Net current assets 235,326 – 152,419 (1,500) – 386,245

Total assets less current liabilities 881,851 (154,121) 152,419 (1,500) – 878,649

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,418 – – – – 1,418

Reserves 776,630 – – – (3,202) 773,428

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 778,048 – – – (3,202) 774,846

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 80,000 – – – – 80,000

Deferred tax liabilities 9,070 – – – – 9,070

Deferred income – government

grants 14,733 – – – – 14,733

103,803 – – – – 103,803

881,851 – – – (3,202) 878,649

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before income tax (9,336) (1,500) 13,029 (14,731) – (12,538)

Adjustments for:

Interest income (6,595) – – – – (6,595)

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 10,781 – – – – 10,781

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,393 – – – – 1,393

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 15 – – – – 15

Changes in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through

profit or loss 13,029 – (13,029) 14,731 – 14,731

Government grants recognised (466) – – – – (466)

Foreign exchange losses, net 707 – – – – 707

Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables under expected

credit loss model, net of

reversal 2,451 – – – – 2,451

Finance costs 9,286 – – – – 9,286

Share of profit of an associate (10,854) – – – – (10,854)

Share of profit of a joint venture (5,583) – – – – (5,583)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 4,828 (1,500) – – – 3,328

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Decrease in inventories 25,774 – – – – 25,774

Decrease in trade, bills and other

receivables, deposits and

prepayments 46,695 – – – – 46,695

Increase in trade, bills and other

payables (67,086) – – – – (67,086)

Increase in contract liabilities 673 – – – – 673

Cash generated from operations 10,884 (1,500) – – – 9,384

Income tax paid (1,060) – – – – (1,060)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 9,824 (1,500) – – – 8,324

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment and right-of-use assets (77,931) – – – – (77,931)

Dividend received from an associate 14,700 – – – – 14,700

Dividend received from a joint

venture 4,580 – – – – 4,580

Withdrawal of interest in a joint

venture 38,250 – – – – 38,250